10 P6 gearbox development project 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 Completed

Issuance expenses – 0.00 8,305.00 –
Total 1,500,000.00 8,916.60 1,293,804.82

166

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

The Group expects to continue to invest the unused proceeds raised from the non-public issuance
in each of the above unfinished projects in accordance with the respective amount of investment
commitment and expected time of completion, and in order taking into account the importance
and urgency of each project.

For further information on the utilisation of proceeds raised from the non-public issuance, please
refer to the “2022 Annual Specific Report on the Deposit and Utilisation of the Proceeds by
Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.” published by the Company on 29 March 2023 by way of
overseas regulatory announcement.

Chapter 9

Changes in Shares and
Information on Shareholders

Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2022

167

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES
Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease in the change (+,-) After change

Number
Percentage

(%)
Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Conversion
from

contributed
capital

surplus Others Subtotal Number
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted Shares 102,101,330 0.98 -38,401,047 -38,401,047 63,700,283 0.61
1. State-owned Shares
2. Shares held by state-owned

legal person
3. Shares held by other domestic

entities
102,101,330 -38,401,047 63,700,283 0.61

Including: Shares held by
domestic non-state-owned
legal persons

Shares held by domestic natural
persons 102,101,330 -38,401,047 63,700,283

4. Shares held by foreign entities
Including: Shares held by

overseas legal persons
Shares held by overseas natural

persons
II. Non-restricted tradable shares 10,268,491,495 99.02 154,971,913 10,423,463,408 99.39

1. RMB-denominated ordinary
shares 7,169,871,190 69.14 154,971,913 7,324,843,103 69.85

2. Domestically-listed foreign
shares

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,098,620,305 29.88 3,098,620,305 29.55
4. Others

III. Total shares 10,370,592,825 100 116,570,866 10,487,163,691 100

168

Changes in Shares and Information on Shareholders

Explanation on changes in shares
During the reporting period, as a result of the conversion of convertible corporate bonds,
there was an increase of 93,364,832 A shares; meanwhile, as a result of 2020 A share option
and restricted share incentive scheme entering the first exercise period and unlocking period
on 11 December 2022, an aggregate of additional 23,206,034 A shares have been issued upon
exercise of share options, and 38,401,047 restricted A shares were unlocked, available for
trading in the market.

Effect of changes in shares on financial indicators such as earnings per share and net